: (
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT 97 COLUMBIA

. -
TAX DIVISION
“RIOR COURT OF THH
Bg&l‘:rglgr OF COLUMBIA
TAX DIVISION )

ROCR CREER PLAZA - WOODNER LIMITZD :

PARTNERSHIP, Ian Woodner, General :
Partner ’ ; APR 20 1982

and ©  FILED
3636 WOODNER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ! : :
Ian Woodner, General Partner, :

and

JONATHAN WOODNER COMPANY, INC.,

Petitionera,

v. : Dockat No. 2675
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, : |
Respondent.
ORDZR

The "Court having made 1tg Findings of Pact an
‘-~
Conclusions of Law, it 1s thig éé ‘ day of ‘/j;//

L4

298Y; /75 L

ORDERED:

1. That respondcat District of Coluxbia ic entitled
to a payment of additicmal taxes ascessad againgt Lotg
831 and 832 in Square 2624 and on Lots 352, 333, 354,

358 and 839 in Squara 2621 in the Diatrict of Coluxdia for
Tax Year 1979, commencing July 1, 1978 and ending June 30,
1979, in the total crwunt of $14,443,56. |

2. That tha full carket valua for tha lung and
icprovements of tho subjoet property for purposas of
District of Coiuzdia roal proporty tazatioa for the
Tax Yeor cczzmoneing July 1, 1978 and ending June 30, 1979
13 as followa: ’

T e L

. ay -



/
¥ULL

BWWWWSE
= = S 5 e

GQUARR LAND IMPROVYEMENTS MARRDET VYALTE
2624 $1,122,136 83,909,573 $5,111,709
2624 1,039,700 3,811,777 4,842,557
2621 20,318 800 21,118
2621 20,318 3,200 23,518
2621 20,310 3,200 23,518
2621 20,310 3,200 23,518
2621 3,812 250 45,062

92,238,000 $7,812,000 $10,050,000

3. That respondent modify the assessment record
cards for the prdperty involved in this casce to reflect
the values here attributed to it for the perfod July 1,
1978 to June 30, 1979 (Tax Year -1979).

C ot i

C e

[

b
e,

/f‘ JUDGE ]

Copies to:

Gilbert Eshn, Jr., Esq.
Wolf, Anrcm & Hahn

Suite 1100
1155 - 15th Street, I[I.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Robert J. Harlaen, Jr., Daq.
Assiotant Corporation Councel, D.c.
District Building, Room 306
Washington, D.C. 20004

Carolyn L. S—ith, Director
Departnzat of Tinance & Devenue
Room 4136, Mimicipal Conter 2/
300 iIndiacna Avcnus, I.W. )3
Washington, D.C. 20004 hl } 90

{

’

. .
= . Rt 8

g o




o o m

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
TAX DIVISION .

7
!

ROCK CREEK PLAZA - WOODNER LIMITED :
PARTNZERSHIP, Ian Woodner,General

. . BUPERIOR coygy
Partner, : j Dmrﬁizgnquﬁzgﬁ:
and : :
: : APR20 1982 ]
3636 WOODNER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP : ' ;
Ian Woodner,General Partner, : ; Erl ;
and : L..._._ o L ED ;
: At L
JONATHAN WOODNER COMPANY, INC., :
Petitioners, :
v. : Docket No. 2675

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
‘ Respondent. :

FINDII'GS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
Oi’ LAY Alw ORDR

Petitioners appeal from real property tax assessments

_for Tax Year 1979 on Lots 831 and 832 in Square 2624 and on.

Lots 352, 353, 354, 358 and 839 in Square 2621. Based
upon the stipulations entered into by the parties and the
evidence and arguménts offered at trial, the Court makes the|
following findings of fact and conclusidns of law:

1. Petitioner Rock Creek Plaza-Woodner Limited
Partnership, Ian Wbodner, General fnitnar. is a limited
partnership organized and exiéting'under the laws of the
District of Columbia, with a principal place of business
at 3636 1l6th Street, N.W., in the District of Columbia,
and isthe owner of record of real estate in tho District
of Columbia known as Lot 831 in Square 2624 and is obligated
to pay all real estate taxes asscased on said property.

2. 3636 Woodner Limited Partnerchip, Ian ¥Woodnar,
General Partner, is a limited partnership organizaed and
existing under the laws of the District of Columbia, with
a principal place of business at 3636 16th Street, R.W.,




ana is tae owner OX LOL OJ4 1N oquare £Lo«44 ana ig8 obiligatea
to pay all real/ tate taxes assessed against/ id
property.

3. Jonathan Woodner Company, Inc. is a coxporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware with a principal placeof business at 3636 16th Stre(
N.W. in the District of Columbia, and.is the owner of record
of real estate in the District of Columbia known as Lots 353
354, 358, 839 and 352 in Square 2621 and is obligated to pay
all real estate t#xes assessed against said properties.

4. Lots 831 and 832 in Square 2624 are improvad by
a rental apartment complex commonly known as The Woodner
Apartments with premises known as 3636-3640 16th Street,
N.W.; Lots 352, 353,354, 358 and 839 in‘Squarce 2621 are
surface parking lots located on Oak Street, N.W.; which
are contiguous to the apartment complex; Lots 831 and 832
in Squqre'2624 and Lots 352, 353, 354, 358 and 839 in .
Square 2621 are hereinafter referred to as the “subject
property". .

5. The Respondent, District of Columbia, 13 a
municipal coxporation,created by the United States
Congress, Section 1-101 et seq. of the District of Columbia
Code. | |

6. Petitioners received notices of asscasmant dated
February, 1978, stating that the total assessment on the
subject property for fiscal year 1979 was $13,103,140.

7. Plaintiffs timely filed their appeals from the
proposed assessments with the Board of Equalization and
Revicw. Oral hearing was hold before said Doard on May
18,1978. Tho Doard, by letters dated Juna 16 and June
20,1978 ,notified petitioners of its decisions which had
éhe effect of reducing the total assessment on the sudbject

properties to $9,260,734.

124

t,

A N

e T A

R

f
.

oo .

e e e e e et s St

RN




8. The(taxee and assessment in controversy are,

therefore, those determined by the Board/ok Equalization

and Review for Tax Year 1979, which total the following

amounts: )
Total Assessment: $9.260.734
Total Taxes: 169,471.44

9. The Tax Year 1979 real estate taxes,in the amount

of $169,471.44, have been paid in full prior to the bringing

of this suit.

10. The valuation date for Tax Year 1979, which
commences on July 1,1978 and ends on June 30,1979,
is January 1,1978.

11. The primary lots are 831 and 832 iﬁ Square
2624 which combined have a land area of about 166,580
square feet. According to the current zoning regulations
these lots are zoned R-5-C. The lots are improved by two

’connecting buildings that conform to the existing land to- )

pography so that at the 16th Street side of the buildings
the height is eight (8) stories increasing to thirteen (13)
stories as the land nears Rock Creek Park at the rear.
The original comstruction occurred about 1951. Lot 831,
also previously known as~Rock Creek Plaza Apartments,
originally contained 567 rental apartments, a Ballroom
and ground level commercial facilities. Lot 832 also
previously known as the Woodner Apartments/Hotel originally
contained 370 rental apartments, 182 room hotel, banquet
rooms, restaurant and lounge and other ground level
retall establishments.

12, The hotel operating license was scheduled for
renewal July 1,1977. The owners did not exercise their
right of renewal but choose to convert the existing 182

hotel rooms, the ballroom, etc. into rentai apartments.

-3 -




il A o < oot @5 oaenient b ame

(
On or.about July 11, 1977 the anera were aLcceaaful in.
odtaining two new first trust loans against Lots 831 and
832 in Square 2624 (only) which combined totaled $9,755,100.
These loans bear interest at 8% per annum and have a 36
year amortization schedule. The maker is DRG Financial
Corporation and both are FH guaranteed. Tane amount of
$1,493,868 out of the proceeds of‘this loan was for the
conversion and renovation of the existing 182 hotel rooms
and conversion of the ballroom into six(6) new rental
units.

13.; As of January 1, 1978, the Woodner Apartment
Hotel contained 546 rental units and the Rock Creek Plaza
Apartments contained 573 units making a total number of
1119 units plus commercial space and doctor's offices,
representing approximately 629,000 gross square feet
(86,000 square feet unfinished space and 543,000 équqre
feet finished apartment, office and commercial space).
Thore 1c also 18,000 square feet of porxing garage
area designed for 200 interior parking cpaces (only 175
spaces in actual use). As of the date of valuation the
property was in a state of conversion of hiotel units to
apartments and was undergoing a program of deferred main-
tenance and 182 units Gndergoing conversionjwere vacant.

14, Lots 352, 353, 354, 350 and 032 inm Square 2621
contain 27,010 squara feet of land zoned R-4 and is used
for outsido surface parking for the entirce Voodner complex.

There are 20 parking spaces.
15. The currcnt usage of the entire apartmont coxplex

is at its highest and Dest use.
16. Tho incoma or ccononifc approach to value for the
cubject property is the propoxr approach in cstimating itas

falr mazist valus.




17. The respondent's expert appraisal witness
estimated in his ré’/rt that the stabilized net { _ome
of the subject property before real ea;gte taxes for 1977
was $1,257,000. This estimate was derived by use of
actual and historical income and expense figures,
stabilized by comparison with expenses of other similar
properties.

18. Respondent's expert concluded that the
applicable capitalization rate was 10.55%. The determined
“cap" rate is apﬁlied to the income stream after all
operating expenses, including real estate taxes, have been
deducted from .collected income but before smortization or
depreciation. Because the appraisal problem in this case
is to find the proper amount of real estate taxes, the
effective tax rate, which is $1.83, is added to the before-
mentioned "cap" rate and real estate taxes are not included
in operating expenses. Thus, the over-all capitalization
rate of 12.38% is applied to the net operating income.

The over-all capitalization rate is computed as

follows:

Mortgsase to value ratio 75% x= Mortgage Constant 10.07=,0755
Investment Equity 257 x 127% return = .0300{_
Capitalization Rate .1055

before Real Dstate Tancs
Real Cotate Tamt Effcetive Rate .0183]

Over-all Capitalization Rate . 1230

Respondent's expert, as stated above, determined a
stabilized nct income (before real estate taxes) of $§1,257.
Stated net income is then divided by the over-all
capitalization rate which results in the value estimate,e.g
$1,257,000 = .1238 = $10,153,0G0
Raspondent's expert also made a judgment adjustment

of §100,000 to the above valu~ catimate to roflect a

time lag ront loss during 1973 because of onjoing re-
novation work. The value adjustment is as follows:

-5 -

D0O0.

e iy
:




e omanan.

‘. $10,153{ 3.
Lass Time _ag Adjustment - 100,000
$10,053,000

Property Value Rounded

) to $10,050,000
As of January 1,1978

Respondent's expert made no adjustment, as did
petitioners' expert, for an alleged Salance of cost
to complete conversion and deferred maintenance program,

19. -The petitioners' expert appraisal witness‘
estimated in his report: that the stabilized net income
of the subject property after real estate taxes (but before
capital recapture and debt service) was $929,009. This
estimate was derived by using $3,169,452 as the gross
rent potential frém all sources at 100% occupancy as of
Jaﬁuary 1,1978 ,and substracting from that amount 5%
allowance for vacancies ($158,472) and stabilized annual
expenses including rcal estate taxes of'$2;081}9711.;z
(81,912,500 in .atabilized snnual expenses and $169,471
in actual real eotato taxcs paid for Tax Year 1979). .
The estimate of $1,912,500 in afabilized annual expenses
was derived from an analysis of the 1975 through 1977
expense gtatcxents of petitioners.

20. Petitioners' expert concluded tha£ the applicable
over-all capitalization rate was 10.3675%. This rate

is computed as follows:

lst Mortgage - 75% of valua z 10.497 Constrnt = 7.057°%
Equity = 25% of value x 10% Cash Flow = 2,500%7

Dasic Ovor-all Rate,10.3675%
or .1030675

Undor his first method ("A"), petitionors' oxpert
divided stabilized not inco=a of $929,009 by tho owvor-all
capitalization rate waich results in the valug estimata,

e.g.:
. $929,009 £ .103675 = $8,960,701

-6 - !

» *

4
-~ 8




The amount of $8,°<0, 781 represents the value of the
property subject'to completion of conversion aéd
deférred maintenance. From that amounﬁ petitioners!
expert made a one-time deduction of $1,481,637.” The
computations to arrive at this onehfime deduction are

as follows:

Balance of Cost -to Complete Conversion
and Deferred Maintenance Program $850,782

Estimated Gross Rent Loss During

Conversion and Leasin ‘UpPertlod,i.ea. ;
.estimated period of 18 monthg 630,855

$1,481,637

This one-time deduction from the value subject to
completion of conversion and maintenance leaves a final'
full market value of $7.480,000,-a110cated between land
and improvements in the following manner:

Land $2,238,000
2/

Imérovements 3,262,000~

7,480,000

Under his second approach ("B"), referred to As a
“secondary method", petitioners' expert employed the
method used.by respondent's expert and added the real
estate tax rate (1.83) to the basic over-all rate of

10.3674%to arrive at a waighted average capitalization
rate of 12.1975%. He then divided the stabilized net

income before payment of real estate taxes of $1,098,480 b

the rate of 12.1975% to arrive at value of $9,005, 780.
From that value petitioners' expert made his one-time
deduction of $1,481,637 as described above to arrive at
& rounded value of $7,524,000.

L1/ Tale {igure vas 91,471,637 in the appraisal report.
Counscl for petitiono—a corrected it to $1,431,637 based
on a mathematical error. _

2/ The $10,000 cathcmatical crror above reduces the
value of the improvements by §10,000.

»%




/ .
' . {
21, After petitioners' expert testified as to

his ﬁoncluaion of the land value, respondent offered to
stipulate to that amount and the Court finds land value
as of January 1, 1978 on the subject property to be
$2,238,000.

22. The Court questions the methodology of peti-
tioners' expert in several respects:

a. As stated above, the appraisal problem in this
case 1s to find full market value of the subject property
on January 1, 1978 for District of Columbia real estate
aasessmené purposes. By including the actual cost of
Tax Year 1979 taxes ($169,471) as an expensce and deducting
them from groas rent potential to arrive at nct income
before capital recapture and debt service (3929,009),
petitioners’ expert has failed to perceive the issue at
hand. The Court prefers the method of respondent's expert
(and petitioners' expert's "B" method] in adjusting iﬁe
capitalization rate to reflect the rate ol roal cstate
tax on commercial properties rather than deducting the
amount of taxes actually paid (which fs the icsus)] from
gross income in.deriving net incoma.

b. The Court questions petitfoners' axpert‘s one-
time deduction of $1,481,637. Of that amount, $850,782
allegedly represents the balance of cost to cocplete
pbnvarsion and doferrcd maintenance program. 7Tha Court
finds that petitioners' expert's treatment of this amount
is unsupportable since that amount had Deen set aside from
the ioan procaads in cacrow to satiasfy remaiaing coamversion
costs. A onc-tims deduction of this amsumnt Uo, therefore,
unwarranted since the funds wera availableo to petitiomers.

, The Court also questions tho expert‘s mathodolosy
in including $630,055 n his oma-timo doductfon. That
enount allegedly reprosccnts estimated gross rout loca

. AT,
PP SR N S

. N .
. N

-0 -




e i

" not support his conclusions of stabili{zaed expenses or

- the valuation date of $9,750,000.

[ o

1

during the conversion and leasing up pegioa for an

18 oonth period. Counsel for petitioners, however, agfeed

that, since the income-stream was computced Dy petitioners'
expert utilizing twelve months of operations, an 18

mon;h period was incorrect. Obviously, a one-time deductior
of this kind must be annualized 1f the incomo-stresm
utilized is also annualized.

c. The Court notes that petitioners' expert does

one-time deductions by comparison with any other similar
properties.

d. The Court further notes that petitiomers' expert
has ignored certain economic realities in existence in
this case, to wit, the existence of an ¥HA guaranteed
mortgage on Lots 831 and 832 obtained six months before

23. Potitionora' appraisal report ia received, but
given little weight for the reasons stated in paragraph
22 heroin.

24. The oaly convincing aevidence as to the value of
subject property for T.Y. 1979 whg that evidence offered
by respondont. The Court accepts the testimony and written
report on tha full marikot value of the sudjoct proparty
of Anthony Reynolds, MAI, of $10,050,000. The Court motes
that the above-meanticned FEA guaranteced wmortgage supports
this valus. Sincc thc total land valuoc of the gudject
property is $2,238,000, the total improvement value there-
fore 1s $7,012,000.

25, %ao Court £inds that the potitiloaexs have not
demonstrated by a prepsadérence ol ths cvidence that the
full market valua advenced by then {or Cao sudjcet pro-
poerty 1is correct and that tho respondent Las demonstrated

-9 -




that the value 14,“49 propounded is by a prepoﬂﬂ Zance
of the evidencae.

26. Using the full market value of the subject
property as $10,050,000, the increase in assessment and
taxes for Tax Year 1979 is in the following amounts:

Total Increase in Aaaeéament: $789,266
Total Increase in Taxes: 14,443.56

27. The Court having found that the fair market
value of the subject property as of January 1, 1978 4s
$10,050,000, Petitioners without waiving objectfon to the
value as found by the Court and solely for the purpose of
allocation of the Court's Findings and Conclusions, hava
agreed with respondent to the following allocation of the
value as found by the Court for the land and improvements
for the individual lots here involved for purposcs of
District.bf Columbia roal property taxation for Tax Year
commencing July 1, 1970 and ending Juns 30, 1979:

O OGN

TULL
loT SQUARE LAND 1P ROVEMEKTS MARRIT VALSR

2624  $1,122,136 $3,909,573 85,111,709
2624 1,030,730 3,811,777 4,842,557
2621 20,319 800 21,110
2621 20,310 3,200 23,510
2621 20,310 3,200 23,510
2621 20,310 3,200 23,510
2621 3,012 250 4,062

$2,236,000 57,812,000 $10,050,000

It being understood that this stipulation is no admission
by petitioners as to the value of the land or improvements.

COICLUSIONS OF LAY

1. The Court has jurisdiction pursuant to D.C. Code
1973, §§11-1201 and 47-646(1).

2, The only convincing cvidence as to value was
presented by respondent’s oxpert that the full market
valus of ths gudject property for Tax Year 1979 tras
$10,050,000, and acgot&ingly its essecosment for Tax Yoar

- 10 -




1979 1s $10,050,000. The Court conclud?a that this
is the full market value of the aubject'propetty on

January 1, 1978.
3. Respondent {g entitled to an fncreasge in assess-

ment to $10,050,000 for Tax Year 1979 and to the payment

by petitioners of $14,443,56.

JUDGE

Trin

R ——




